

Consolidated Segment Information

Information on net sales, and profit or loss by each reporting segment

As of April 1, 2014, reflecting change of organization structure, the reporting segments were reclassified in Power and Social Infrastructure, Industrial Infrastructure, Power Electronics and Electronic Devices.

The reporting segment information for the first half of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2014 has been reclassified to reflect this change.

1H FY2014

	Millions of yen								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	61,729	71,721	73,500	61,721	60,857	15,811	345,341	-	345,341
Inter-segment sales and transfers	626	2,224	8,458	3,410	106	13,885	28,711	(28,711)	-
Total sales	62,355	73,945	81,959	65,132	60,963	29,697	374,053	(28,711)	345,341
Segment profits (losses)	(390)	(1,699)	1,060	3,699	4,950	1,006	8,628	(2,742)	5,885

1H FY2013

	Millions of yen								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	56,329	68,361	71,035	55,808	62,239	14,714	328,489	-	328,489
Inter-segment sales and transfers	616	1,379	8,161	3,139	48	14,014	27,360	(27,360)	-
Total sales	56,946	69,741	79,196	58,947	62,288	28,729	355,849	(27,360)	328,489
Segment profits (losses)	(792)	(1,730)	474	2,137	4,654	1,048	5,792	(2,821)	2,971

1H FY2014

	Millions of U.S. dollars								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	566	658	674	566	558	145	3,168	-	3,168
Inter-segment sales and transfers	6	20	78	31	1	127	263	(263)	-
Total sales	572	678	752	598	559	272	3,432	(263)	3,168
Segment profits (losses)	(4)	(16)	10	34	45	9	79	(25)	54